
�����������		
�
��������	�
������
�������
���������	�����
�������
	������
��������	�
��������
�����
���������	������
��������
�����
���������
�������

��������������
������	���
��� ���!��"��#���
��
������	���
�����	�$��#���
��%���#�����
�����&
���'��'�	�
��������
�������
��"���������
�����(�
�������	�
���
�����"	��)

���������

		������ ��	
�������������� ���������	�����	��	������������� ���������	������	������������	��	�������� ���������	�� �����!"#�	$���%&�'
()&���	�� �����!"#�	$���%&�'*

�����	��
���������������������

����������������������

����� ���	�� ���
�������������� ������

����������� �	
����	�� ����������

��������	
� �� �	�� �� ��������� ���� ��
���������	
�������	���������

�����		�����������	�����������	�������
����������	�
��

���������	
�������	���������	�����	�����������
�����������	 �������	 �������	 ��������	 ���	 ����� ��
	������������� �	 �� �!"#
��$%&$	���������	 ������
�'�����(�	� �!"#)*�+&,-	��������	./��0��	 �'�����(
���1	 ����������	 0��/������	 ��	 0����/�0���	 ��
���	 /�10�������	 ������	 0��/���2	 3��	 ��������
������	 ��/�1�����	 ����������	 �����	 ������	 �����
���0�4##1����������2���2��	 ���	5552�1�2�/2��

				���	������	��	������	1���	�	��1�����	������	��
��	���������������� ��!"�#�� $%������%	)��	����������1
��	 ���	 ������	 ��	 ���	 /������	 ��	 �/������	 5���	 �
0�������	����	��	����	5������2
��������������	
���������������������������� �	�������� 
��	�
��������� ������������
 ���
 ������	
 �������

�������	

����	�����	���	�

�� ������	�



Tender document for Sale Of Old Vehicles MH-19-AX-8025 Mahindra Scorpio (BS-III, VLX-2011-Diesel)                           Page 1 of 8 

 

 
|| †ÓŸÖ¸üß ¯Öê™ü¾Öæ –ÖÖ−Ö•µÖÖêŸÖ || 

�ú¾Ö×µÖ¡Öß ²Ö×ÆüÖÖ²ÖÖ‡Ô “ÖÖî¬Ö¸üß ˆ¢Ö¸ü ´ÖÆüÖ¸ÖÂ™Òü ×¾ÖªÖ¯Ößšü, •Öôû÷ÖÖ¾Ö 
 

 
×¾Ö¢Ö (�Ö¸êü¤üß)  ×¾Ö³ÖÖ÷Ö 

 

Kavayitri Bahinabai Chaudhari North Maharashtra University, Jalgaon 

POST BOX NO.80, UMAVINAGAR, 

JALGAON- 425 001 

Tel. No. (0257) 2257236 & 237 

Fax No. (0257) 2258406 

============================================================================ 

 

E- TENDER DOCUMENTS FOR  Sale Of Old Vehicle 

(MH-19-AX-8025 : Mahindra Scorpio (BS-III, VLX-2011 ) (Diesel) 

 

 

Ref.No. : NMU/8/ET/Sale Of Old Vehicle/289/2021 

 

      FOR MORE DETAILS VISIT THE PORTAL OF  
 

                  https://mahatenders.gov.in  /  www.nmu.ac.in   

                                      

    TOTAL PAGES  01 TO 08 

 

 

 

 



Tender document for Sale Of Old Vehicles MH-19-AX-8025 Mahindra Scorpio (BS-III, VLX-2011-Diesel)                           Page 2 of 8 

 

 

        INDEX 

E-TENDER DOCUMENTS FOR 

Sale Of Old Vehicle –  

MH-19-AX-8025    

Mahindra Scorpio (BS-III, VLX-2011 ) (Diesel) 

 

Sr.No. Details of Contents Pages No. 

01 Tender Schedule  3 

02 E-Tender Notice 4 

03 Instructions for Filling of Tender 5 

04 General Terms and Conditions of the tender  6 

05  Information of the bidder   (Annexure—A) 7 

06 Details of Old Vehicles to be sold 8 

 



Tender document for Sale Of Old Vehicles MH-19-AX-8025 Mahindra Scorpio (BS-III, VLX-2011-Diesel)                           Page 3 of 8 

 

  

TENDER SCHEDULE AND CONTACT DETAILS 
 

Sr.No. Key Days of the tender  Start date & time  End  date and time  

01 Tender Release  06/07/2021       10.00 hrs. ---- 

 

02 Tender documents 

downloading  

07/07/2021          10.00 hrs. 27/07/2021 

15.00 hrs. 

03 Online submission  07/07/2021         10.00 hrs. 27/07/2021 

15.00 hrs. 

04 Technical Bid opening 

(if possible)  

30/07/2021           16.00 hrs. ---- 

 

Contact below if any query  

1) Sumit Katkar.     7745827385 

For any Information / difficulty   7843024910 

Regarding online submission of tender  

 

 

2) For Information of Vehicles    : 0257- 2257243,244,245  
                                                                     (General Administration Department.) 
 

 

3) General query      0257-2257236  

(Purchase Dept. )   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Tender document for Sale Of Old Vehicles MH-19-AX-8025 Mahindra Scorpio (BS-III, VLX-2011-Diesel)                           Page 4 of 8 

 

 || †ÓŸÖ¸üß ¯Öê™ü¾Öæ –ÖÖ−Ö•µÖÖêŸÖ || 
�ú¾Ö×µÖ¡Öß ²Ö×Æü�ÖÖ²ÖÖ‡Ô “ÖÖî¬Ö¸üß ˆ¢Ö¸ü ´ÖÆüÖ¸ÖÂ™Òü ×¾ÖªÖ¯Ößšü, •Öôû÷ÖÖ¾Ö 

Kavayitri Bahinabai Chaudhari North Maharashtra University, Jalgaon 
 

 
 

×¾Ö¢Ö - �Ö ȩ̂ü¤üß  ×¾Ö³ÖÖ÷Ö 
 
    

E- TENDER NOTICE  FOR  Sale Of Old Vehicle.  

(MH-19-AX-8025  Mahindra Scorpio (BS-III, VLX-2011 ) (Diesel) 

 

 Kavayitri Bahinabai Chaudhari  North Maharashtra University, Jalgaon invites tender 

for Sale  Of Old Vehicle No. MH-19-AX-8025 Mahindra Scorpio (BS-III, 

VLX-2011 ) (Diesel) from interested  purchasers to participate in the competitive 

bidding process. For detailed tender documents,interested bidder should visit 

https://mahatenders.gov.in and                     www. nmu.ac.in. 
 

       The filled in tender must be submitted online on or before 27/07/2021 up to 

15.00 hrs. Any extension of tender, corrigendum or change in schedule will not be 

published in News paper; it will be published only at above mentioned website only.  

 

Ref.No. : KBCNMU/8/ET/Sale of old vehicles/289 /2021 

Date : 06/07/2021                

                                                                             ( S.R. Gohil )  

             Offg. Finance and Accounts Officer 

 

 



Tender document for Sale Of Old Vehicles MH-19-AX-8025 Mahindra Scorpio (BS-III, VLX-2011-Diesel)                           Page 5 of 8 

 

Instructions for filling  of  E-Tender 

The Finance and Accounts Officers,  Kavayitri Bahinabai Chaudhari North Maharashtra University, 

Jalgaon invites E-Tender for sale of Old Vehicle (MH-19-AX-8025 Mahindra Scorpio (BS-III, VLX-

2011-Diesel)  from interested purchasers to participate in the competitive bidding process. The 

details in this regard are given below.  
 

1. Procedure to submit the tender: All eligible/ interested tenderer  are required to be enrolled on 

     Portal https://mahatenders.gov.in before downloading tender documents and participate in        

e-tendering  The vendors should submit online tender in two bid system  i.e. Technical Bid and 

Commercial/ Financial Bid. (BOQ) 
 

2.   Technical Bid : The technical bid shall contain the following documents. The Bidder must   

        upload scanned  documents online as a part of technical bid.  All the documents must be valid 

and  self attested / certified  by bidder.  Non-submission of  following  requested documents   

may lead to rejection of offers.  
 

 Sr. No. Types of  Document 

2.1 Information of the bidder  as per Annexure –A.                                      

 

2.2 Certificate of Registration / Incorporation. (In case of firm/company) 

2.3 Copy of  GST  registration certificate  

2.4 Copy of  PAN card  

2.5 Copies of Income tax return filed during last three financial years.   If applicable 

2.6 Copy of Aadhar Card (in case of tenderer  is a person/individual)  
 

 

3. Financial Bid : The tendering authority will first open the Technical Bid documents of all bidders 

and after scrutinizing these documents will shortlist the Bidders who are eligible for Financial 

Bidding process. Otherwise the tender may be disqualified. Financial bid should be submitted 

online by vendor in the form of BOQ excel sheet given over www.mahatender.gov.in, the 

supplier shall fill up the column of rate per unit offered by him.  

4.  Bidder should have valid Digital Signature Certificate (DSC) obtained from any Certifying 

Authorities.  
 

5.   The University has  reserved the right to sale the vehicles  in case of offered price is less or 

more than the upset price. 
 

6. The Bidders are strictly advised to follow the dates and times allocated to each stage. As 

indicated in the time schedule. All the online activities are time tracked and the Electronic 

Tendering System enforces time-locks that ensure that no activity or transaction can take place 

outside the Start and End Dates and Time of the Stage as defined in the tender schedule. At the 

sole discretion of the Tender Authority, the time schedule of the Tender stages may be 

extended.  
7. The university reserves the right to decide whether to open or not open the commercial Bid of 

the supplier and no objection of any supplier shall be entertained on any ground what so ever it 
may be regarding this.  

8. No Bid shall be accepted without payment by online earnest money deposit and cost of   

         tender.  

9.   The University reserves the right to accept/cancel/reject any or all tenders without assigning any 

reason thereof.        
                                                                             ( S.R. Gohil )  

             Offg. Finance and Accounts Officer 



Tender document for Sale Of Old Vehicles MH-19-AX-8025 Mahindra Scorpio (BS-III, VLX-2011-Diesel)                           Page 6 of 8 

 

                General Terms and Conditions of the tender 

1) The online tender is called for  Sale Of Old Vehicles. (MH-19-AX-8025 Mahindra Scorpio 

(BS-III, VLX-2011-Diesel)   
 

2) The vehicle  will be sold out on "As is where is basis". It will be available for display in the  

premises of North Maharashtra University, P.O. Box No. 80, Umavi Nagar, Jalgaon - 425001 

(M.S.) .India for inspection between 11.00 AM to 4.00 PM on any working day before 

submitting the tender.  
 
 

3) Earnest Money Deposit & Cost of Tender: - Vendors are required to pay  Rs.500/-(Rs.Five 

Hundred only) and Rs.10,000/- (Rs.Ten Thousand only) towards Tender Fee and EMD 

respectively through  Net banking .  
 

4) The Bid E.M.D. will be forfeited: 
a) If the bidder withdraws his bid during the period of bid validity specified in the bid. 

b) In case of successful bidder, if the bidder fails or refuses to accept the order.    

5) Conditional E-tender shall be out rightly rejected.  

6) Payment & Delivery :  The successful bidder will be required to pay the full amount of 

vehicle  (i.e. the  purchase price) within 7 days from the date of receipt of letter from 

University regarding sale of  vehicle.  He has to pay the amount by way of RTGES or in the 

from of Demand Draft of in favor of Finance and Accounts Officer,North Maharashtra 

University,Jalgaon.The vehicle will be handed over to the purchaser after the receipt of the full  

amount of sale value from purchaser. 
 

7) Only online tender submitted through Government of Maharashtra portal for e-procurement 

will be consider. ( https://mahatenders.gov.in )  

 

8)  Jurisdiction: The courts at Jalgaon alone will have the jurisdiction to try any Matter, dispute 

or reference between parties arising out of this tender / contract. It is specifically agreed that 

no court outside and other than Jalgaon court shall have Jurisdiction in the matter. 

9) The University reserves the right to accept or reject any or all the tenders from any or all the 

parties without assigning reason thereof. 

10)      Offer should be complete in all respect. Incomplete offers would not be entertained. 
 

11)  In case of purchaser is an unregistered dealer/person then the University will recover GST 

from purchaser on the basis of reverse charge mechanisum basis. If a purchaser has GST  

number  then he should quote the price inculsive of GST. 

 

 

 
                                                                                 ( S.R. Gohil )  

             Offg. Finance and Accounts Officer 



Tender document for Sale Of Old Vehicles MH-19-AX-8025 Mahindra Scorpio (BS-III, VLX-2011-Diesel)                           Page 7 of 8 

 

 

  

              Annexure –A 

 

 

Sr. 

No. 
Particular  

1 
Name of  the Person /Firm / Company / 

organization 

  

 

 

 

2 Office/Residence Address, 

Telephone/Mobile  No., E-mail ID 

 

 

 

 

 

3 GST  Registration No.   

4 PAN Card No.  

5 Aadhar Card No.  

 

               

 

Signature & Seal of the Tenderer  
 

 

 

 

 

 

Information of the Bidder 



Tender document for Sale Of Old Vehicles MH-19-AX-8025 Mahindra Scorpio (BS-III, VLX-2011-Diesel)                           Page 8 of 8 

 

 

DETAILS OF VEHICLES  NUMBER 

 

( MH-19-AX-8025 Mahindra Scorpio (BS-III, VLX-2011-Diesel ) 

 

S.No. Particular 

1 Model Make  Mahindra Scorpio (BS-III, VLX-2011-Diesel ) 

2 Date of purchase  20/11/2011 

3 Chassis No.      B2L42362 

4 Engine No.  MHB4L83234 

5 Capacity of Engine (CC)     2179 CC 

6 Vehicle No.  MH-19-AX-8025 

7 Running kms. (Approx.)  338919 km (as on date) 

8 Seating Capacity  7+1=8 

9 Insured up to  22/12/2021 

'  .  


